BT Group consists of three customer-facing units: Consumer serves individuals and families in the UK; Business* covers companies and public services in the UK and internationally; Openreach is an independently governed, wholly owned subsidiary
wholesaling fixed access infrastructure services to its customers - over 650 communication providers across the UK.

For the year ended 31 March 2023, BT Group's reported revenue was £20,681m with reported profit before taxation of £1,729m.
British Telecommunications plc is a wholly-owned subsidiary of BT Group plc and encompasses virtually all businesses and assets of the BT Group. BT Group plc is listed on the London Stock Exchange.

BT Group plc
Registered Office: 1 Braham Street, London  E1 8EE, United Kingdom
Registered in England and Wales no. 4190816
www.bt.com/about

*Business was formed on 1 January 2023 from the combination of the former Enterprise and Global units. It will commence reporting as a single unit from 1 April 2023, with pro forma reporting information to be produced ahead of BT Group’s Q1 FY24

Group: Income statement

INCOME STATEMENT FY21 FY21 FY21 FY21 FY21 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY23

£m unless otherwise stated Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year

Revenue

Consumer 2,291 2,414 2,498 2,269 9,472 2,262 2,345 2,435 2,277 9,319 2,348 2,406 2,439 2,306 9,499

Enterprise 1,352 1,358 1,376 1,363 5,449 1,287 1,285 1,295 1,290 5,157 1,200 1,239 1,253 1,270 4,962

Global 990 926 907 908 3,731 785 869 871 837 3,362 774 843 857 854 3,328

Openreach 1,286 1,299 1,313 1,346 5,244 1,347 1,360 1,361 1,373 5,441 1,417 1,419 1,419 1,420 5,675

Other 4 8 6 5 23 8 6 6 7 27 7 7 10 3 27

Intra-group items (744) (745) (746) (727) (2,962) (739) (757) (749) (755) (3,000) (767) (763) (766) (764) (3,060)

Total Group revenue
1

5,179 5,260 5,354 5,164 20,957 4,950 5,108 5,219 5,029 20,306 4,979 5,151 5,212 5,089 20,431

YoY -   -   -   -   -   (4.4)% (2.9)% (2.5)% (2.6)% (3.1)% 0.6% 0.8% (0.1)% 1.2% 0.6%

EBITDA

Consumer 599 561 598 584 2,342 596 601 663 607 2,467 667 699 669 659 2,694

Enterprise 406 427 435 436 1,704 429 423 400 384 1,636 315 345 350 384 1,394

Global 141 148 151 156 596 102 105 114 135 456 96 101 114 147 458

Openreach 729 724 758 726 2,937 773 788 807 811 3,179 851 860 859 879 3,449

Other 36 35 3 (24) 50 39 12 11 (18) 44 16 (6) 15 (21) 4

Total Group EBITDA
1

1,911 1,895 1,945 1,878 7,629 1,939 1,929 1,995 1,919 7,782 1,945 1,999 2,007 2,048 7,999

YoY -   -   -   -   -   1.5% 1.8% 2.6% 2.2% 2.0% 0.3% 3.6% 0.6% 6.7% 2.8%

Margin 36.9% 36.0% 36.3% 36.4% 36.4% 39.2% 37.8% 38.2% 38.2% 38.3% 39.1% 38.8% 38.5% 40.2% 39.2%

Adjusted profit before tax
2

- - - - - - - - - - - - 555 597 -

Reported profit before tax - - - - - - - - - - - - 476 422 -

Profit after tax - - - - - - - - - - - - 427 585 -

INCOME STATEMENT
1

FY21 FY21 FY21 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23

£m unless otherwise stated H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year

Total Group revenue
1

10,439 10,518 20,957 10,058 10,248 20,306 10,130 10,301 20,431

Operating costs before D&A and specific items1 (6,633) (6,695) (13,328) (6,190) (6,334) (12,524) (6,186) (6,246) (12,432)

Total Group EBITDA
1

3,806 3,823 7,629 3,868 3,914 7,782 3,944 4,055 7,999

Depreciation and amortisation
1

(2,150) (2,194) (4,344) (2,167) (2,235) (4,402) (2,332) (2,421) (4,753)

Of which lease depreciation
1

(344) (346) (690) (349) (339) (688) (338) (360) (698)

Adjusted operating profit1 1,656 1,629 3,285 1,701 1,679 3,380 1,612 1,634 3,246

Net finance expense
3

- - - - - - - (421) -

Of which lease interest
3

- - - - - - - (67) -

Share of post tax profits/losses of assoc. & JVs
3

- - - - - - - (61) -

Adjusted profit before tax
3

- - - - - - - 1,152 -

Total specific items
3

- - - - - - - (254) -

Of which impact operating profit
3

- - - - - - - (245) -

Of which net interest on pensions
3

- - - - - - - (9) -

Reported profit before tax
3

- - - - - - - 898 -

Tax excluding tax on specific items
3

- - - - - - - 26 -

Tax rate before specific items
3

- - - - - - - (2.3)% -

Tax on specific items
3

- - - - - - - 88 -

[…]

Residual free cash flow 196 154 350 75 522 597 (754) 789 35

Cash tax benefit of pension deficit payments 90 91 181 0 0 0 0 0 0

Gross pension deficit payment (425) (530) (955) (600) (521) (1,121) (594) (400) (994)

Free cash flow post pension deficit payments (139) (285) (424) (525) 1 (524) (1,348) 389 (959)

Other 153 (32) 121 (78) 5 (73) 110 (401) (291)

Net change in lease liabilities 328 142 470 164 226 390 205 195 400

Change in net (debt)/cash 342 (175) 167 (439) 232 (207) (1,033) 183 (850)

Net (debt)/cash (reported) (17,627) (17,802) (17,802) (18,241) (18,009) (18,009) (19,042) (18,859) (18,859)

Lease liabilities (6,294) (6,152) (6,152) (5,988) (5,762) (5,762) (5,557) (5,362) (5,362)

Net financial (debt)/cash (excluding lease liabilities) (11,333) (11,650) (11,650) (12,253) (12,247) (12,247) (13,485) (13,497) (13,497)

1
 Adjusted, i.e. before specific items. Numbers up until Q2 FY23 are presented on a pro forma basis to reflect the BT Sport JV transaction

Please see the Glossary pages for relevant definitions

End

Group: Costs

OPERATING COSTS FY21 FY21 FY21 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23

£m unless otherwise stated H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year

Direct labour costs before leaver costs 2,560 2,575 5,135 2,451 2,363 4,814 2,467 2,467 4,934

Indirect labour costs
1

509 533 1,042 515 710 1,225 642 563 1,205

Leaver costs 5 6 11 7 8 15 6 5 11

Gross labour costs
1

3,074 3,114 6,188 2,973 3,081 6,054 3,115 3,035 6,150

Capitalised labour
1

(797) (846) (1,643) (831) (1,029) (1,860) (1,094) (1,094) (2,188)

Net labour costs 2,277 2,268 4,545 2,142 2,052 4,194 2,021 1,941 3,962

Product costs and sales commissions 1,907 2,012 3,919 1,784 1,851 3,635 1,729 1,958 3,687

Payments to telecommunications operators 793 724 1,517 654 692 1,346 605 749 1,354

Property and energy costs 505 520 1,025 513 515 1,028 630 612 1,242

Network operating and IT costs 453 463 916 450 454 904 480 433 913

TV programme rights charges 163 169 332 162 154 316 150 176 326

Provision and Installation 267 291 558 243 435 678 330 261 591

Marketing and sales 127 128 255 116 196 312 190 173 363

Other operating costs 250 237 487 236 116 352 163 74 237

Other operating income (109) (117) (226) (110) (131) (241) (112) (131) (243)

Operating costs before D&A and specific items 6,633 6,695 13,328 6,190 6,334 12,524 6,186 6,246 12,432

Depreciation and amortisation (D&A) 2,150 2,194 4,344 2,167 2,235 4,402 2,330 2,421 4,751

Of which lease depreciation 344 346 690 349 339 688 338 360 698

Total operating costs before specific items 8,783 8,889 17,672 8,357 8,569 16,926 8,516 8,667 17,183

Specific items
2

98 344 442 138 154 292 136 277 413

Total operating costs 8,881 9,233 18,114 8,495 8,723 17,218 8,652 8,944 17,596

REPORTED CAPITAL EXPENDITUREREPORTED CAPITAL EXPENDITURE EXCLUDING SPECTRUM FY21 FY21 FY21 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23

£m unless otherwise stated H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year

Consumer 503 576 1,079 516 679 1,195 582 611 1,193

Enterprise 229 263 492 254 315 569 311 297 608

Global 81 107 188 86 115 201 125 127 252

Openreach 1,072 1,177 2,249 1,094 1,454 2,548 1,490 1,306 2,796

Other 82 123 205 115 176 291 104 103 207

Total Group
3

1,967 2,246 4,213 2,065 2,739 4,804 2,612 2,444 5,056

Of which capacity/network 1,098 1,220 2,318 1,082 1,456 2,538 1,384 1,187 2,571

Of which customer driven 453 528 981 506 616 1,122 625 664 1,289

Of which systems/IT 364 401 765 379 509 888 476 444 920

Of which non-network infrastructure 52 97 149 98 158 256 127 149 276

ROLES FY21 FY21 FY21 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23

Full-time equivalent H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year

Consumer 19,174 18,340 16,804 16,448 16,473 16,356

Enterprise 10,975 11,313 11,544 11,510 11,613 11,410

Global 14,425 12,832 13,940 13,191 13,097 12,619

Openreach 34,249 35,421 36,611 37,246 38,320 36,557

Other 22,734 21,640 20,124 19,780 20,300 20,206

Total Group 101,557 99,546 99,023 98,175 99,803 97,148

1
In June 2023, a c.£100m correction was made to H2 FY23 and Full Year FY23 Indirect Labour costs and Capitalised labour to align with the Annual Report and Q4 FY23 Press Release. A separate £7m correction was also made to Direct Labour

2
H1 FY23 Specific items were adjusted by £155m to remove costs relating to the Sports JV disposal

3
Gross BDUK grant funding deferral (clawback) included in capacity/network: FY21: £37m; FY22: £27m; FY23: £62m

Please see the Glossary pages for relevant definitions

End

Consumer

FINANCIAL FY21 FY21 FY21 FY21 FY21 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY23

£m unless otherwise stated Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year

Revenue

Fixed 1,022 1,011 1,003 972 4,008 973 978 988 972 3,911 1,033 1,021 1,001 968 4,023

YoY -   -   -   -   0.0% (4.8)% (3.3)% (1.5)% 0.0% (2.4)% 6.2% 4.4% 1.3% (0.4)% 2.9%

Of which Broadband customers 932 926 921 894 3,673 901 911 926 908 3,646 969 960 941 910 3,780

YoY -   -   -   -   0.0% (3.3)% (1.6)% 0.5% 1.6% (0.7)% 7.5% 5.4% 1.6% 0.2% 3.7%

Mobile 901 915 882 841 3,539 824 839 821 797 3,281 849 870 844 816 3,379

YoY (6.6)% (6.7)% (7.5)% (11.9)% (8.2)% (8.5)% (8.3)% (6.9)% (5.2)% (7.3)% 3.0% 3.7% 2.8% 2.4% 3.0%

Of which postpaid mobile 833 834 806 771 3,244 766 759 746 728 2,999 783 788 768 742 3,081

YoY (4.6)% (5.3)% (6.6)% (11.3)% (6.9)% (8.0)% (9.0)% (7.4)% (5.6)% (7.6)% 2.2% 3.8% 2.9% 1.9% 2.7%

Equipment 353 466 583 416 1,818 418 479 576 452 1,925 415 466 547 477 1,905

YoY (6.1)% 4.5% 8.4% 23.1% 7.1% 18.4% 2.8% (1.2)% 8.7% 5.9% (0.7)% (2.7)% (5.0)% 5.5% (1.0)%

Other 15 22 30 40 107 47 49 50 56 202 51 49 47 45 192

YoY -   -   -   -   0.0% 213.3% 122.7% 66.7% 40.0% 88.8% 8.5% 0.0% (6.0)% (19.6)% (5.0)%

Total revenue
1

2,291 2,414 2,498 2,269 9,472 2,262 2,345 2,435 2,277 9,319 2,348 2,406 2,439 2,306 9,499

YoY -   -   -   -   -   (1.3)% (2.9)% (2.5)% 0.4% (1.6)% 3.8% 2.6% 0.2% 1.3% 1.9%

Of which Internal 25 24 25 23 97 21 20 21 21 83 15 14 14 14 57

EBITDA 599 561 598 584 2,342 596 601 663 607 2,467 667 699 669 659 2,694

YoY -   -   -   -   -   (0.5)% 7.1% 10.9% 3.9% 5.3% 11.9% 16.3% 0.9% 8.6% 9.2%

Margin 26.1% 23.2% 23.9% 25.7% 24.7% 26.3% 25.6% 27.2% 26.7% 26.5% 28.4% 29.1% 27.4% 28.6% 28.4%

OPERATIONAL FY21 FY21 FY21 FY21 FY21 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY23

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year

Average revenue per customer (£ per month)

Broadband customers 37.8 37.4 37.0 35.7 37.0 35.7 36.0 36.4 35.8 36.0 38.3 37.8 37.4 36.2 37.4

YoY -   -   -   -   -   (5.6)% (3.7)% (1.6)% 0.3% (2.6)% 7.3% 5.0% 2.7% 1.1% 3.9%

Fixed
2

35.5 35.2 34.9 33.9 34.9 33.9 34.4 34.5 33.8 34.1 36.1 35.7 35.4 34.4 35.4

YoY -   -   -   -   -   (4.5)% (2.3)% (1.1)% (0.3)% (2.2)% 6.5% 3.8% 2.6% 1.8% 3.7%

Postpaid mobile 19.6 19.6 18.9 18.1 19.1 18.0 17.7 17.3 16.8 17.5 18.1 18.2 17.8 17.2 17.8

YoY (5.3)% (5.8)% (6.9)% (11.3)% (7.3)% (8.2)% (9.7)% (8.5)% (7.2)% (8.4)% 0.6% 2.8% 2.9% 2.4% 1.7%

Prepaid mobile 7.5 7.9 8.2 7.7 7.8 7.8 8.4 8.1 7.5 8.0 7.8 8.3 8.3 8.0 8.1

YoY (2.6)% (2.5)% (4.7)% (12.5)% (6.0)% 4.0% 6.3% (1.2)% (2.6)% 2.6% 0.0% (1.2)% 2.5% 6.7% 1.3%

Monthly churn

Broadband 0.9% 1.1% 1.2% 1.0% 1.1% 0.9% 0.9% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.1% 1.1% 1.1% 1.1%

Fixed 0.9% 1.0% 1.2% 1.1% 1.0% 0.9% 1.0% 1.0% 1.1% 1.0% 1.1% 1.2% 1.3% 1.2% 1.2%

Postpaid mobile 1.0% 1.1% 1.1% 1.0% 1.1% 0.9% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 0.9% 1.0% 1.0% 1.1% 1.0%

Fibre share of broadband base

Superfast 81.8% 82.4% 82.3% 82.4% 82.4% 82.0% 81.9% 81.1% 80.2% 80.2% 79.3% 78.2% 77.0% 75.5% 75.5%

Ultrafast
3

2.5% 3.8% 4.8% 5.5% 5.5% 6.6% 7.3% 8.6% 10.1% 10.1% 11.5% 12.9% 14.7% 16.8% 16.8%

Best Network ('000)

FTTP connections 512 598 686 753 753 860 945 1,053 1,165 1,165 1,283 1,404 1,559 1,745 1,745

5G ready
4,5

374 1,233 2,473 3,261 3,261 4,088 5,279 6,418 7,228 7,228 7,737 8,157 8,505 9,122 9,122

Convergence

Fixed & Mobile convergence
6

21.2% 21.4% 21.4% 21.5% 21.5% 21.5% 21.7% 21.5% 21.7% 21.7% 21.8% 21.7% 21.6% 21.6% 21.6%

Revenue generating units per address 2.41 2.42 2.42 2.41 2.41 2.42 2.42 2.42 2.41 2.41 2.39 2.38 2.36 2.35 2.35

FINANCIAL FY21 FY21 FY21 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23

£m unless otherwise stated H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year

Revenue
1

4,705 4,767 9,472 4,607 4,712 9,319 4,754 4,745 9,499

YoY -   -   - (2.1)% (1.2)% (1.6)% 3.2% 0.7% 1.9%

EBITDA
1

1,160 1,182 2,342 1,197 1,270 2,467 1,366 1,328 2,694

YoY -   -   - 3.2% 7.4% 5.3% 14.1% 4.6% 9.2%

Margin 24.7% 24.8% 24.7% 26.0% 27.0% 26.5% 28.7% 28.0% 28.4%

Operating profit
1

525 536 1,061 496 550 1,046 663 632 1,295

YoY - - - (5.5)% 2.6% (1.4)% 33.7% 14.9% 23.8%

Reported capital expenditure excluding spectrum 503 576 1,079 516 679 1,195 582 611 1,193

YoY - - - 2.6% 17.9% 10.8% 12.8% (10.0)% (0.2)%

Normalised free cash flow 391 435 826 438 399 837 583 687 1,270

YoY - - - 12.0% (8.3)% 1.3% 33.1% 72.2% 51.7%

1
Numbers up until Q2 FY23 are presented on a pro forma basis to reflect the BT Sport JV transaction

2
From Q3 FY22, now includes previously excluded broadband only customers. Prior to Q3 FY22 the quantum of these customers was immaterial

3
Q2 FY21 restated in Q3 FY21 following review to include previously excluded ultrafast connections

4
Q3 FY21 5G ready base restated in Q4 FY21 to also include 5G SIM-Only customers

5
Q4 FY23 includes an additional 200k 5G ready customers due to the avaliablity of improved data

6
From Q3 FY22 reflects improved customer address data, resulting in a c.0.02ppts decrease in the total

Please see the Glossary pages for relevant definitions

End

Enterprise

FINANCIAL FY21 FY21 FY21 FY21 FY21 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY23
£m unless otherwise stated Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year

Revenue

Fixed
1

598 592 580 563 2,333 559 550 542 533 2,184 523 521 517 510 2,071

YoY (7.0)% (7.9)% (7.9)% (10.6)% (8.4)% (6.5)% (7.1)% (6.6)% (5.3)% (6.4)% (6.4)% (5.3)% (4.6)% (4.3)% (5.2)%

Of which voice 250 247 243 227 967 231 222 216 209 878 206 204 201 193 804

YoY (13.5)% (13.9)% (9.7)% (14.3)% (12.9)% (7.6)% (10.1)% (11.1)% (7.9)% (9.2)% (10.8)% (8.1)% (6.9)% (7.7)% (8.4)%

Of which broadband 108 111 105 107 431 105 105 108 104 422 107 107 109 108 431

YoY (7.7)% (5.1)% (11.8)% (12.3)% (9.3)% (2.8)% (5.4)% 2.9% (2.8)% (2.1)% 1.9% 1.9% 0.9% 3.8% 2.1%

Of which WAN and Ethernet 125 121 120 119 485 117 121 120 120 478 117 120 115 121 473

YoY 4.2% (2.4)% (4.0)% (1.7)% (1.0)% (6.4)% 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% (1.4)% 0.0% (0.8)% (4.2)% 0.8% (1.0)%

Mobile 286 300 310 293 1,189 287 290 300 256 1,133 252 261 272 277 1,062

YoY (7.4)% (7.7)% (4.6)% (9.0)% (7.2)% 0.3% (3.3)% (3.2)% (12.6)% (4.7)% (12.2)% (10.0)% (9.3)% 8.2% (6.3)%

Of which retail mobile 222 233 246 233 934 228 238 253 232 951 237 246 256 257 996

YoY (12.6)% (12.7)% (6.8)% (7.2)% (9.8)% 2.7% 2.1% 2.8% (0.4)% 1.8% 3.9% 3.4% 1.2% 10.8% 4.7%

Of which wholesale mobile 64 67 64 60 255 59 52 47 24 182 15 15 16 20 66

YoY 16.4% 15.5% 4.9% (15.5)% 4.1% (7.8)% (22.4)% (26.6)% (60.0)% (28.6)% (74.6)% (71.2)% (66.0)% (16.7)% (63.7)%

Managed services
1

278 273 282 308 1,141 261 261 250 300 1,072 236 268 245 259 1,008

YoY (3.8)% (2.8)% (3.8)% 1.0% (2.3)% (6.1)% (4.4)% (11.3)% (2.6)% (6.0)% (9.6)% 2.7% (2.0)% (13.7)% (6.0)%

Republic of Ireland 80 74 81 77 312 72 68 73 71 284 68 73 77 80 298

YoY (1.2)% (12.9)% 0.0% (1.3)% (4.0)% (10.0)% (8.1)% (9.9)% (7.8)% (9.0)% (5.6)% 7.4% 5.5% 12.7% 4.9%

Other 110 119 123 122 474 108 116 130 130 484 121 116 142 144 523

Total 1,352 1,358 1,376 1,363 5,449 1,287 1,285 1,295 1,290 5,157 1,200 1,239 1,253 1,270 4,962

YoY (8.8)% (9.7)% (5.6)% (9.6)% (8.5)% (4.8)% (5.4)% (5.9)% (5.4)% (5.4)% (6.8)% (3.6)% (3.2)% (1.6)% (3.8)%
Of which Internal 30 31 34 14 109 26 27 26 26 105 29 28 28 28 113

Revenue by channel

Retail (ex RoI) 876 876 887 892 3,531 838 843 847 860 3,388 810 818 819 856 3,303

YoY (8.2)% (8.2)% (6.2)% (8.5)% (7.8)% (4.3)% (3.8)% (4.5)% (3.6)% (4.0)% (3.3)% (3.0)% (3.3)% (0.5)% (2.5)%

Wholesale 357 358 353 352 1,420 329 317 312 312 1,270 292 312 303 302 1,209
YoY (1.9)% (3.8)% (5.4)% (10.2)% (5.4)% (7.8)% (11.5)% (11.6)% (11.4)% (10.6)% (11.2)% (1.6)% (2.9)% (3.2)% (4.8)%

EBITDA 406 427 435 436 1,704 429 423 400 384 1,636 315 345 350 384 1,394

YoY (12.7)% (12.9)% (9.6)% (12.6)% (11.9)% 5.7% (0.9)% (8.0)% (11.9)% (4.0)% (26.6)% (18.4)% (12.5)% 0.0% (14.8)%
Margin 30.0% 31.4% 31.6% 32.0% 31.3% 33.3% 32.9% 30.9% 29.8% 31.7% 26.3% 27.8% 27.9% 30.2% 28.1%

Orders

Total retail orders 515 650 712 708 2,585 734 562 722 633 2,651 650 735 811 822 3,018

YoY (27.8)% (19.5)% 5.5% (47.9)% (27.3)% 42.5% (13.5)% 1.4% (10.6)% 2.6% (11.4)% 30.8% 12.3% 29.9% 13.8%

Of which new business 325 428 478 476 1,707 426 392 527 466 1,811 457 559 488 621 2,125

YoY (19.0)% (14.4)% 0.8% (53.3)% (28.7)% 31.1% (8.4)% 10.3% (2.1)% 6.1% 7.3% 42.6% (7.4)% 33.3% 17.3%

Of which renewals 190 223 234 232 879 308 170 195 167 840 193 176 323 201 893

YoY (39.1)% (27.4)% 16.4% (31.8)% (24.2)% 62.1% (23.8)% (16.7)% (28.0)% (4.4)% (37.3)% 3.5% 65.6% 20.4% 6.3%

Total wholesale orders (excluding IoT) 111 291 250 207 859 169 297 242 278 986 173 99 105 327 704
YoY (61.9)% 81.9% 27.6% (60.7)% (26.8)% 52.3% 2.1% (3.2)% 34.3% 14.8% 2.4% (66.7)% (56.6)% 17.6% (28.6)%

N.B. All operational metrics refer to Enterprise and exclude UK customers served by Global

Please see the Glossary pages for relevant definitions

Enterprise page 1 of 2

Enterprise

OPERATIONAL FY21 FY21 FY21 FY21 FY21 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY23
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year

Number of products/customers ('000 except noted)

Voice lines 2,583 2,574 2,549 2,504 2,504 2,501 2,483 2,462 2,437 2,437 2,391 2,409 2,391 2,359 2,359

Of which traditional voice lines 1,723 1,669 1,607 1,554 1,554 1,506 1,459 1,416 1,370 1,370 1,322 1,276 1,231 1,182 1,182

Of which VoIP seats
2

860 905 942 950 950 995 1,024 1,046 1,067 1,067 1,069 1,133 1,160 1,177 1,177

Call minutes (millions) 1,385 1,488 1,441 1,337 5,651 1,254 1,181 1,140 1,013 4,588 940 922 818 806 3,486

Of which retail call minutes (millions) 676 787 769 714 2,946 703 677 654 579 2,613 568 581 501 514 2,164

Of which wholesale call minutes (millions) 709 701 672 623 2,705 551 504 486 433 1,974 372 341 317 292 1,322

External broadband lines 1,451 1,433 1,423 1,400 1,400 1,398 1,386 1,383 1,348 1,348 1,338 1,334 1,321 1,323 1,323

Of which retail broadband lines 735 737 733 729 729 729 730 731 728 728 726 725 719 720 720

Of which wholesale broadband lines 716 696 690 671 671 669 656 652 620 620 612 609 602 603 603

WAN and Ethernet 137.7 136.9 136.4 137.9 137.9 138.2 135.7 135.5 133.9 133.9 132.5 132.8 132.0 135.4 135.4

Of which wholesale Ethernet circuits 52.5 51.9 51.6 51.4 51.4 51.8 52.3 52.8 52.9 52.9 53.1 53.7 54.3 54.9 54.9

Of which WAN circuits
3

85.2 85.0 84.8 86.5 86.5 86.4 83.4 82.7 81.0 81.0 79.4 79.1 77.7 80.5 80.5

Mobile customers
4,5

3,803 3,807 3,863 3,886 3,886   3,884 3,900 3,922 3,937 3,937   3,965 3,983 4,002 3,998 3,998
MVNO customers 3,919 3,988 4,079 4,114 4,114 3,399 3,167 2,937 2,706 2,706 624 620 693 696 696

Fibre share of broadband base

Superfast 48.8% 50.3% 51.4% 52.1% 52.1% 53.0% 54.0% 56.5% 58.6% 58.6% 59.0% 59.7% 59.8% 60.4% 60.4%
Ultrafast 0.9% 1.1% 1.4% 1.5% 1.5% 1.9% 2.4% 2.9% 3.7% 3.7% 4.9% 5.5% 6.3% 6.6% 6.6%

FINANCIAL FY21 FY21 FY21 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23
£m unless otherwise stated H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year

Revenue 2,710 2,739 5,449 2,572 2,585 5,157 2,439 2,523 4,962

YoY (9.3)% (7.6)% (8.5)% (5.1)% (5.6)% (5.4)% (5.2)% (2.4)% (3.8)%

EBITDA 833 871 1,704 852 784 1,636 660 734 1,394

YoY (12.8)% (11.1)% (11.9)% 2.3% (10.0)% (4.0)% (22.5)% (6.4)% (14.8)%

Margin 30.7% 31.8% 31.3% 33.1% 30.3% 31.7% 27.1% 29.1% 28.1%

Operating profit 466 498 964 496 416 912 223 329 552

YoY (22.7)% (19.7)% (21.2)% 6.4% (16.5)% (5.4)% (55.0)% (20.9)% (39.5)%

Reported capital expenditure excluding spectrum 229 263 492 254 315 569 311 297 608

YoY 0.0% (1.5)% (0.8)% 10.9% 19.8% 15.7% 22.4% (5.7)% 6.9%

Normalised free cash flow 474 878 1,352 327 464 791 112 410 522
YoY (23.8)% 18.5% (0.8)% (31.0)% (47.2)% (41.5)% (65.7)% (11.6)% (34.0)%

1
 In Q2 FY22, £5m of Q1 FY22 Managed Services revenue was reclassified to Q1 FY22 Fixed Other revenue

2
 From Q2 FY23, we now include license volumes for MiCloud and MS Teams within the VoIP base, which added 27k to the base in the quarter

3
 In Q2 FY22 c.3k WAN circuits were transferred from Enterprise to Global

4
In Q2 FY21 c.20k mobile customers were transferred from Enterprise to Global

5
In Q2 FY23 the mobile base included c.40k terminated connections which have been removed in Q3 FY23 following a data cleanse

N.B. All operational metrics refer to Enterprise and exclude UK customers served by Global

Please see the Glossary pages for relevant definitions

Enterprise page 2 of 2

End

Global

FINANCIAL FY21 FY21 FY21 FY21 FY21 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY23

£m unless otherwise stated Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year

Revenue by industry segmentation

Banking and Financial Services 325 308 288 315 1,236 268 263 256 254 1,041 254 268 277 278 1,077

YoY 5.9% (3.4)% (8.6)% (2.2)% (2.1)% (17.5)% (14.6)% (11.1)% (19.4)% (15.8)% (5.2)% 1.9% 8.2% 9.4% 3.5%

Resources, Manufacturing and Logistics 288 284 276 254 1,102 223 241 243 227 934 220 240 257 246 963

YoY (9.1)% (15.7)% (16.4)% (16.2)% (14.4)% (22.6)% (15.1)% (12.0)% (10.6)% (15.2)% (1.3)% (0.4)% 5.8% 8.4% 3.1%

Technology, Life Sciences and Business Services 269 244 267 276 1,056 236 319 324 312 1,191 258 295 281 286 1,120

YoY (14.3)% (19.2)% (7.0)% (9.5)% (12.6)% (12.3)% 30.7% 21.3% 13.0% 12.8% 9.3% (7.5)% (13.3)% (8.3)% (6.0)%

Regional Enterprise 108 90 76 63 337 58 46 48 44 196 42 40 42 44 168

YoY (26.5)% (41.2)% (50.0)% (58.3)% (44.1)% (46.3)% (48.9)% (36.8)% (30.2)% (41.8)% (27.6)% (13.0)% (12.5)% 0.0% (14.3)%

Total 990 926 907 908 3,731 785 869 871 837 3,362 774 843 857 854 3,328

YoY (8.8)% (16.7)% (16.3)% (16.0)% (14.4)% (20.7)% (6.2)% (4.0)% (7.8)% (9.9)% (1.4)% (3.0)% (1.6)% 2.0% (1.0)%

Revenue by product group

Growth 228 204 241 274 947 205 228 239 264 936 243 285 293 311 1,132

YoY 1.3% (7.7)% 6.6% 1.1% 0.4% (10.1)% 11.8% (0.8)% (3.6)% (1.2)% 18.5% 25.0% 22.6% 17.8% 20.9%

Mature 575 560 514 510 2,159 442 530 498 446 1,916 388 430 429 428 1,675

YoY (12.5)% (18.4)% (22.0)% (17.2)% (17.5)% (23.1)% (5.4)% (3.1)% (12.5)% (11.3)% (12.2)% (18.9)% (13.9)% (4.0)% (12.6)%

Legacy 187 162 152 124 625 138 111 134 127 510 143 128 135 115 521

YoY (7.9)% (20.6)% (23.6)% (36.1)% (21.9)% (26.2)% (31.5)% (11.8)% 2.4% (18.4)% 3.6% 15.3% 0.7% (9.4)% 2.2%

EBITDA 141 148 151 156 596 102 105 114 135 456 96 101 114 147 458

YoY 0.7% (9.8)% (2.6)% (10.9)% (6.0)% (27.7)% (29.1)% (24.5)% (13.5)% (23.5)% (5.9)% (3.8)% 0.0% 8.9% 0.4%

Margin 14.2% 16.0% 16.6% 17.2% 16.0% 13.0% 12.1% 13.1% 16.1% 13.6% 12.4% 12.0% 13.3% 17.2% 13.8%

Orders 793 760 1,198 915 3,666 556 981 970 1,105 3,612 595 722 643 1,109 3,069

YoY 56.7% (42.7)% 0.9% (30.5)% (15.5)% (29.9)% 29.1% (19.0)% 20.8% (1.5)% 7.0% (26.4)% (33.7)% 0.4% (15.0)%

FINANCIAL FY21 FY21 FY21 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23

£m unless otherwise stated H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year

Revenue 1,916 1,815 3,731 1,654 1,708 3,362 1,617 1,711 3,328

YoY (12.8)% (16.2)% (14.4)% (13.7)% (5.9)% (9.9)% (2.2)% 0.2% (1.0)%

EBITDA 289 307 596 207 249 456 197 261 458

YoY (4.9)% (7.0)% (6.0)% (28.4)% (18.9)% (23.5)% (4.8)% 4.8% 0.4%

Margin 15.1% 16.9% 16.0% 12.5% 14.6% 13.6% 12.2% 15.3% 13.8%

Operating profit 94 97 191 22 79 101 42 99 141

YoY 64.9% (1.0)% 23.2% (76.6)% (18.6)% (47.1)% 90.9% 25.3% 39.6%

Reported capital expenditure excluding spectrum 81 107 188 86 115 201 125 127 252

YoY (15.6)% (15.7)% (15.7)% 6.2% 7.5% 6.9% 45.3% 10.4% 25.4%

Normalised free cash flow 57 130 187 (63) 194 131 (128) 191 63

YoY 42.5% (39.5)% (26.7)% (210.5)% 49.2% (29.9)% (103.2)% (1.5)% (51.9)%

Please see the Glossary pages for relevant definitions

Openreach

FINANCIAL FY21 FY21 FY21 FY21 FY21 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY23

£m unless otherwise stated Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year

Revenue

Wholesale Line Rental (WLR) 412 406 400 394 1,612 387 390 370 357 1,504 364 350 332 313 1,359

YoY (5.3)% (3.6)% (3.8)% (4.8)% (4.4)% (6.1)% (3.9)% (7.5)% (9.4)% (6.7)% (5.9)% (10.3)% (10.3)% (12.3)% (9.6)%

Local Loop Unbundling (LLU) 264 257 255 256 1,032 252 251 250 238 991 242 241 232 224 939

YoY (7.0)% (9.2)% (9.3)% (6.2)% (7.9)% (4.5)% (2.3)% (2.0)% (7.0)% (4.0)% (4.0)% (4.0)% (7.2)% (5.9)% (5.2)%

Single Order Transitional Access Product (SOTAP) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

YoY - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Superfast 298 300 312 320 1,230 329 329 340 349 1,347 371 367 369 373 1,480

YoY 17.3% 14.5% 16.4% 12.7% 15.2% 10.4% 9.7% 9.0% 9.1% 9.5% 12.8% 11.6% 8.5% 6.9% 9.9%

Of which FTTC generic ethernet access (GEA) 285 284 287 288 1,144 295 292 280 267 1,134 271 257 244 234 1,006

YoY 12.2% 8.8% 7.9% 4.3% 8.2% 3.5% 2.8% (2.4)% (7.3)% (0.9)% (8.1)% (12.0)% (12.9)% (12.4)% (11.3)%

Of which FTTC single order generic ethernet access (SOGEA) 13 16 25 33 87 34 37 60 82 213 100 110 125 139 474

YoY - 1500.0% 1150.0% 312.5% 690.9% 161.5% 131.3% 140.0% 148.5% 144.8% 194.1% 197.3% 108.3% 69.5% 122.5%

Ultrafast 33 36 42 48 159 59 75 83 103 320 125 141 162 175 603

YoY 73.7% 71.4% 35.5% 77.8% 62.2% 78.8% 108.3% 97.6% 114.6% 101.3% 111.9% 88.0% 95.2% 69.9% 88.4%

Of which Gfast generic ethernet access (GEA) 3 3 5 5 16 6 7 8 9 30 9 9 8 8 34

YoY 50.0% 50.0% 66.7% 66.7% 60.0% 100.0% 133.3% 60.0% 80.0% 87.5% 50.0% 28.6% 0.0% (11.1)% 13.3%

Of which Gfast single order generic ethernet access (SOGfast) 1 2 2 3 8 3 4 4 4 15 4 4 5 5 18

YoY - - - - - 200.0% 100.0% 100.0% 33.3% 87.5% 33.3% 0.0% 25.0% 25.0% 20.0%

Of which Fibre to the Premises (FTTP) 29 31 35 40 135 50 64 71 90 275 112 128 149 162 551

YoY 70.6% 63.2% 25.0% 66.7% 53.4% 72.4% 106.5% 102.9% 125.0% 103.7% 124.0% 100.0% 109.9% 80.0% 100.4%

Ethernet 219 225 228 234 906 243 240 245 257 985 258 260 265 273 1,056

YoY 14.1% 12.5% 11.8% 10.4% 12.1% 11.0% 6.7% 7.5% 9.8% 8.7% 6.2% 8.3% 8.2% 6.2% 7.2%

Other 60 75 76 94 305 77 75 73 69 294 57 60 59 62 238

Total 1,286 1,299 1,313 1,346 5,244 1,347 1,360 1,361 1,373 5,441 1,417 1,419 1,419 1,420 5,675

YoY 1.4% 2.4% 2.5% 3.9% 2.6% 4.7% 4.7% 3.7% 2.0% 3.8% 5.2% 4.3% 4.3% 3.4% 4.3%

Of which Internal 689 690 687 691 2,757 693 709 702 708 2,812 723 720 722 725 2,890

YoY 0.1% 0.9% (0.3)% (0.1)% 0.1% 0.6% 2.8% 2.2% 2.5% 2.0% 4.3% 1.6% 2.8% 2.4% 2.8%

EBITDA 729 724 758 726 2,937 773 788 807 811 3,179 851 860 859 879 3,449

YoY 1.7% 3.4% 5.0% 1.0% 2.8% 6.0% 8.8% 6.5% 11.7% 8.2% 10.1% 9.1% 6.4% 8.4% 8.5%

Margin 56.7% 55.7% 57.7% 53.9% 56.0% 57.4% 57.9% 59.3% 59.1% 58.4% 60.1% 60.6% 60.5% 61.9% 60.8%

OPERATIONAL FY21 FY21 FY21 FY21 FY21 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY23

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year

Network deployment ('000 premises passed)

Superfast 28,512 28,584 28,653 28,731 28,731 28,801 28,873 28,959 29,045 29,045 29,494 29,580 29,662 29,730 29,730

Ultrafast Gfast 2,831 2,831 2,831 2,831 2,831 2,831 2,831 2,831 2,831 2,831 2,831 2,831 2,831 2,831 2,831